against any railroad corporation created by the laws of this state, except appeals from the awards of commissioners or jurors appointed under its act of incorporation to appraise compensation and damages for property taken for the use of such corporation, shall be brought in some county through which such railroad runs; and no proceedings shall be had or entertained in any such action, unless process shall have been duly served upon the president, secretary, superintendent or general attorney of such corporation: provided, that in When processe all actions for damages where the amount claimed myon any agent against any railroad company shall be five hundred dollars, or less than that sum, the process may be served upon any agent of the company against which the damage is claimed, who has charge of a depot or station on the line of railroad owned or operated by said company."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1863.

CHAPTER 179.

[Published April 10, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 36 of the revised statutes, entitled "of the sale of intoxicating liquors to Indians."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 36 of the revising or giving ed statutes, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: liquor to Indi-"If any person shall sell, barter or give, or in any and manner dispose of any intoxicating drink to any Indian, or to any mixed blood Indian who receives his annuity from the United States, within this state, he shall forfeit for every such offence the sum of fifty dollars, to be recovered by any person who will sue for the same in his own name, in an action before any justice of the peace of the county in which the offence shall be committed: provided, the provisions of this act and Provise. the act of which this is amendatory, shall not apply to

civilized persons of Indian descent, not members of any tribe."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1863.

CHAPTER 180.

[Published April 16, 1863.]

AN ACT relative to the sale of intoxicating liquors to mixed blood Indians.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Application of statutes.

SECTION 1. The provisions of chapter 275 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act relative to the sale of intoxicating liquors to Indians," shall apply in all respects as fully to the class of persons denominated "mixed blood Indians," who receive their annuity from the United States, as well as to Indians: provided, this act shall not apply to civilized persons of Indian descent, not members of any tribe.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1863.

CHAPTER 181.

[Published April 16, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend section three of chapter eight of the laws of the extra session of 1861, entitled "an act to provide for the aid of volunteers in the service of the United States or of this state," section four of chapter one hundred and twelve of the laws of 1862, and section three of chapter three hundred and seventy-four of the laws of 1862.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

"Statemente" in SECTION 1. Section three of chapter eight of the place of "certificates." laws of the extra session of 1861, entitled "an act to

Proviso.